

No. 21-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TZVI WEISS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK, PLC
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD L. KELLNER
Kellner Law Group PC
1180 South Beverly Drive
Suite 610
Los Angeles, CA 90035

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. JASTA WAS ENACTED FOR THE EXPRESS PURPOSE OF CODIFYING BROAD THEORIES OF SECONDARY LIABILITY UNDER THE ANTI-TERRORISM ACT	5
A. As Initially Enacted, the ATA Did Not Expressly Provide for Secondary Liability ...	6
B. JASTA Expressly Provided That Secondary Liability Is Available Under the ATA, and Expressly Articulated the Standards Governing Such Claims	10
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT (AND DISTRICT COURTS WITHIN IT) HAVE IMPOSED INDEFENSIBLY HIGH BURDENS ON POST- JASTA SECONDARY LIABILITY CLAIMS	13
A. Courts Have Required Plaintiffs Raising Aiding-and-Abetting ATA Claims to Allege Far More Than JASTA Requires.....	13
B. These Narrow Interpretations of JASTA Cannot Be Reconciled with Its Plain Text or Congress’s Explicit Purpose	17
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S AIDING-AND- ABETTING ANALYSIS HERE SUFFERS FROM THE SAME FLAWS—AND SHOULD NOT BE LEFT INTACT	20
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	4
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	19
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , No. 18-2739, 2020 WL 6743066 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2020)	14
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for</i> <i>Relief and Development (“Boim III”)</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc) ...	8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	3
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First</i> <i>Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1991)	2, 9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	4
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	19
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3, 18
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009)	4
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	17, 23
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> <i>SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012)	18
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5, 19
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 17 CV 8709, 2020 WL 906153 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2020).....	14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	19
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Schindler Elev. Corp. v. United States ex</i> <i>rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	19
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....	2, 16, 2
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 842 F. App’x 701 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2021) (mem.)	20
<i>Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, PLC</i> , 993 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	9

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(1)(B)	15
Anti-Terrorism Act (ATA), 18 U.S.C.	
§ 2331(1)(A)	7
§ 2331(1)(B)	7
§ 2331(1)(C)	7
§ 2333.....	passim
§ 2333(a)	7, 8, 11
§ 2337.....	8
Federal Courts Administration Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506.....	6
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (JASTA), Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	passim
Military Construction Appropriations Act, 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-519, 104 Stat. 2240 (1990)	6
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STEPHEN DYCUS ET AL., COUNTERTERRORISM LAW (3d ed. 2016)	9
